HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT
Auqust 13, 2024, 2024

Activities reported August 5, 2024, through August 11, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
Section IlI: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT
Section IIl:  ARRESTS

Section IV:  TRAFFIC
Section V: MISCELLANEOUS

Public Information Office
Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist
397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170
Telephone: (703) 435-6828
Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov
(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)
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Sex Offenses

9/6/2021

SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

700-blk Palmer Dr

2021-02563

On September 28, 2021, Herndon Police Department obtained a warrant for aggravated sexual battery for Kelvin Herrera
Delgado, now 39, of Herndon, VA. The charge stemmed from an incident in which he sexually assaulted a female victim
under the age of 13 who was known to him. On August 8, 2024, Delgado was the striking vehicle in a hit and run
accident. During the accident investigation, Delgado’s arrest warrant was found on file. He was arrested and taken to the
Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held without bond.

DRANESVILLE
DATE

8/5/24 11:25
8/6/24 7:18
8/7/24 19:50
8/8/24 20:17
8/10/24 22:24
8/11/24 2:01

DULLES
DATE
8/5/24 22:31
8/7/24 17:45
8/9/24 13:26
8/10/24 23:25

METRO
DATE
8/5/24 20:59
8/6/24 17:52
8/6/24 20:29
8/7/24 2:14
8/7/24 21:45
8/9/24 13:35
8/10/24 15:42
8/10/24 15:58
8/10/24 15:51
8/11/24 0:17
8/11/24 0:32
8/11/24 0:44
8/11/24 0:44
8/11/24 19:09
8/11/24 21:01

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

CASE

202403227
202403242
202403261
202403271
202403292
202403295

CASE

202403240
202403259
202403275
202403289

CASE

202403237
202403250
202403253
202403254
202403262
202403276
202403284
202403285
202403286
202403290
202403291
202403293
202403294
202403301
202403302

OFFENSE

WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY
BUSINESS ALARMS

IDENTITY THEFT

ASSAULT

DRUNKENNESS

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED

OFFENSE
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
LARCENY
LARCENY
ASSAULT

OFFENSE

DRUNKENNESS

LARCENY

DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED
LARCENY
WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY
CHECK CREDIT CARD CASES
LARCENY

SUSPICIOUS EVENT
ASSAULT

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE
TRESPASS-BANNED
TRESPASSING
WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY
SUSPICIOUS PERSON
TRESPASSING
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BLK
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BLK
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1400
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1100
400
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1000
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700
600
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STREET
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
DUBLIN PL
ELDEN ST

ALABAMA DR/VIRGINIA AVE
FERNDALE AVE

STREET

ELDEN ST
BAYSHIRE LN
FLORIDA AVE
DULLES PARK CT

STREET

ELDEN ST
HERNDON PKWY
BOROS CT
ELDEN ST

LYNN ST

SPRING ST
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST

LYNN ST
SPRING ST
HERNDON PKWY
HERNDON PKWY
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST




WORLDGATE

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK  STREET

8/8/24 15:43 202403269 LARCENY 13000 WORLDGATE DR
8/11/24 8:22 202403296  UNLAWFUL ENTRY 13100 WORLDGATE DR
8/11/24 12:21 202403299 TRESPASS-BANNED 13100 WORLDGATE DR

SECTION Ill: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE CASE OFFENSE NAME AGE
08/05/24 2024-03227 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY BROOKS, KIESHA 46
08/06/24 2024-03240 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M MATEHU VIRULA, BRAYAN 29
08/05/24 2024-03237 DRUNKENNESS, M ALBERTO URQUILLA, ROBERTO 55
08/06/24 2024-02326 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY X11 MURPHY, ANDREW 31
08/07/24 2024-01135 GRAND LARCENY, F CAMPBELL, CANDACE 24
08/10/24 2024-03289 ASSAULT, M REYES HERNANDEZ, ADELA 42
08/11/24 2024-03293 TRESPASSING, M RAMOS, CESAR 20
08/11/24 2024-03293 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M RAMOS, CESAR 20
08/11/24 2024-03293 FALSE ID TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, M RAMOS, CESAR 20
08/08/24 2021-02563 AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY-VICTIM UNDER 13 YRS,F HERRERA DELGADO, KELVIN 39
08/10/24 2024-03286 ASSAULT, M RAMIREZ, ELDER 32
08/10/24 2024-03286 THREAT IN WRITING, M RAMIREZ, ELDER 32
08/11/24 2024-03292 DRUNKENNESS, M RODRIGUEZ, JOSE 32
08/10/24 2024-03262 FAILURE TO APPEAR, M RECINOS ALVARADO, ABELINO 50
08/08/24 2024-01104 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY TRAN, JEFFREY 53
08/06/24 2024-03253 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M DOOLEY, DENNIS JR 63
08/11/24 2024-03295 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M MORRIS, MITCHELL 22
08/11/24 2024-03295 NARCOTICS VIOLATION, M X2 MORRIS, MITCHELL 22
08/11/24 2024-03295 REFULSAL TO TAKE SOBRIETY TEST, M MORRIS, MITCHELL 22

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI1/Driving While Intoxicated 3
No Operators License 8
Driving on Revoked License 1
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone 19
All Other Traffic Summons 109

Traffic Crashes
There were 11 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.
*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define “reportable crashes” as accidents resulting in $1,500 property damage and/or injury.
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