HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

August 13, 2024, 2024

Activities reported August 5, 2024, through August 11, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Section II: <u>INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT</u>

Section III: ARRESTS
Section IV: TRAFFIC

Section V: MISCELLANEOUS

Public Information Office

Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist 397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170

Telephone: (703) 435-6828

Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov Website: www.herndon-va.gov

(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)









SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Sex Offenses 9/6/2021 700-blk Palmer Dr 2021-02563

On September 28, 2021, Herndon Police Department obtained a warrant for aggravated sexual battery for Kelvin Herrera Delgado, now 39, of Herndon, VA. The charge stemmed from an incident in which he sexually assaulted a female victim under the age of 13 who was known to him. On August 8, 2024, Delgado was the striking vehicle in a hit and run accident. During the accident investigation, Delgado's arrest warrant was found on file. He was arrested and taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held without bond.

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

DRANESVILLE				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
8/5/24 11:25	202403227	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	400	ELDEN ST
8/6/24 7:18	202403242	BUSINESS ALARMS	100	ELDEN ST
8/7/24 19:50	202403261	IDENTITY THEFT	1100	DUBLIN PL
8/8/24 20:17	202403271	ASSAULT	100	ELDEN ST
8/10/24 22:24	202403292	DRUNKENNESS		ALABAMA DR/VIRGINIA AVE
8/11/24 2:01	202403295	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	800	FERNDALE AVE
DULLES				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
8/5/24 22:31	202403240	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	1100	ELDEN ST
8/7/24 17:45	202403259	LARCENY	1400	BAYSHIRE LN
8/9/24 13:26	202403275	LARCENY	500	FLORIDA AVE
8/10/24 23:25	202403289	ASSAULT	600	DULLES PARK CT
METRO				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
8/5/24 20:59	202403237	DRUNKENNESS	700	ELDEN ST
8/6/24 17:52	202403250	LARCENY	500	HERNDON PKWY
8/6/24 20:29	202403253	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED	1000	BOROS CT
8/7/24 2:14	202403254	LARCENY	1100	ELDEN ST
8/7/24 21:45	202403262	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	400	LYNN ST
8/9/24 13:35	202403276	CHECK CREDIT CARD CASES	200	SPRING ST
8/10/24 15:42	202403284	LARCENY	1000	ELDEN ST
8/10/24 15:58	202403285	SUSPICIOUS EVENT	600	ELDEN ST
8/10/24 15:51	202403286	ASSAULT	1200	ELDEN ST
8/11/24 0:17	202403290	SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE	700	LYNN ST
8/11/24 0:32	202403291	TRESPASS-BANNED	600	SPRING ST
8/11/24 0:44	202403293	TRESPASSING	500	HERNDON PKWY
8/11/24 0:44	202403294	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	500	HERNDON PKWY
8/11/24 19:09	202403301	SUSPICIOUS PERSON	1200	ELDEN ST
8/11/24 21:01	202403302	TRESPASSING	1100	ELDEN ST



WORLDGATE

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
8/8/24 15:43	202403269	LARCENY	13000	WORLDGATE DR
8/11/24 8:22	202403296	UNLAWFUL ENTRY	13100	WORLDGATE DR
8/11/24 12:21	202403299	TRESPASS-BANNED	13100	WORLDGATE DR

SECTION III: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	NAME	AGE
08/05/24	2024-03227	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	BROOKS, KIESHA	46
08/06/24	2024-03240	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	MATEHU VIRULA, BRAYAN	29
08/05/24	2024-03237	DRUNKENNESS, M	ALBERTO URQUILLA, ROBERTO	55
08/06/24	2024-02326	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY X11	MURPHY, ANDREW	31
08/07/24	2024-01135	GRAND LARCENY, F	CAMPBELL, CANDACE	24
08/10/24	2024-03289	ASSAULT, M	REYES HERNANDEZ, ADELA	42
08/11/24	2024-03293	TRESPASSING, M	RAMOS, CESAR	20
08/11/24	2024-03293	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M	RAMOS, CESAR	20
08/11/24	2024-03293	FALSE ID TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, M	RAMOS, CESAR	20
08/08/24	2021-02563	AGGRAVATED SEXUAL BATTERY-VICTIM UNDER 13 YRS, F	HERRERA DELGADO, KELVIN	39
08/10/24	2024-03286	ASSAULT, M	RAMIREZ, ELDER	32
08/10/24	2024-03286	THREAT IN WRITING, M	RAMIREZ, ELDER	32
08/11/24	2024-03292	DRUNKENNESS, M	RODRIGUEZ, JOSE	32
08/10/24	2024-03262	FAILURE TO APPEAR, M	RECINOS ALVARADO, ABELINO	50
08/08/24	2024-01104	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	TRAN, JEFFREY	53
08/06/24	2024-03253	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	DOOLEY, DENNIS JR	63
08/11/24	2024-03295	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	MORRIS, MITCHELL	22
08/11/24	2024-03295	NARCOTICS VIOLATION, M X2	MORRIS, MITCHELL	22
08/11/24	2024-03295	REFULSAL TO TAKE SOBRIETY TEST, M	MORRIS, MITCHELL	22

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated	3
No Operators License	8
Driving on Revoked License	1
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone	19
All Other Traffic Summons	109

Traffic Crashes

There were 11 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.

*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define "reportable crashes" as accidents resulting in \$1,500 property damage and/or injury.

